NOTES

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDINGS
A DEVIATIONS REGULATIONS SANS 10400,

B B A L M O R A L D R ‘ v E FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO
T 1. WINDOW AND POSITION REVISED
2. ENTRANCE/EXIT DIRECTION REVERSED

SCALING FROM DRAWING.
— ) ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE
: 3. SINGLE SKIN BRICKWORK ADDED BETWEEN
BUILDING AND COLUMN

BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
100 4. NEW RAMP FROM PAVING TO FL

edge of road

STORE ADDED REVISION DATE: AMMENDMENTS:

THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL AND REMAINS
WITH THE AUTHOR
5. EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
6. STUDY/OFFICE SUBDIVIDED AND NEW SAFE ROOM +
edge of road
I

EXISTING PARKING PAVING KEPT

15/03/2023 ADDITIONS MADE TO DEVIATIONS

7

8. EXISTING BOUNDARY WALL KEPT ]

9. EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE WALLS KEPT

10. NEW DECKING ADDED AND ENTRANCE PERGOLA
OMITTED

11. EXISTING STAIR DEMOLISHED AND NEW STAIR
ADDED WITH 300mm TREADS, 150mm RISERS AND

EX. SW.MANHOLE 1m HIGH BALUSTRADE TO NBR

CL. =99.87 12. NEW BRICKWORK NIB ADDED TO ACCOMMODATE

) STORMWATER PIPES

L. =98.54 13. DOOR CHANGED

14. OPENING SIZE REDUCED

15. DIRECTION OF PARKING BAYS REVERSED

NEW STEEL RSJ BEAMS ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL

EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP -

LIST AND NOTES ADDED
ENTRANCE

ex. light pole

HEIGHT DATUM ex. light pole
[ELEV. = 100.25) O o

O i

SITE BOUNDARY 35,78

EXIT
SITE BOUNDARY 35,78

existing boundary wall %:'2 existing boundary wall
= | I

NEW ACCESS GATE

O ® 5

NEW ACCESS GATE , 345

22. DOORC GED AND MOVED TO NEW STEEL RSJ
BEAM POS|TION ABOVE
23. EXISTING WALLS KEPT AND OPENING SIZE

PARKING z)‘
BAY 14. ARKING / \
BAY{ 15. BAY 1.

@ ) 1

6480
6262

24. WALL THICKENING OMITTED TO ENG. DETAIL

25. NEW FEMALE\TOILET ADDED ON GROUND FLOOR
AND PARAPLEG|C TOILET SIZE REDUCED.

26. NEW 330mm CAMITY WALL ADDED TO CONCEAL
SEWER PIPES

27. WINDOW CHANG

2100 ’?2
2(} 6040

1500 . 600 22
PR 2

=D
. POSITION OF CQLUMN MOVED TO ENG. DETAIL
20. mEVC RWDP SET IN COLUMNS TO

N ACCOMMODATE STORMWATER DESIGN
N \-/ 30. 300mm x 300mm REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN
| ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL
2 31. EXISTING WINDOWS REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
32. EXISTING WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
33. EXISTING BATHRDOM DEMOLISHED
2267 3088 229 > 34. AREA OF OUTBU|LDING ALTERED FROM 76.18m? TO
: : PARKING 75.49m? - SEE UPPATED AREA SCHEDULE
BAY 3. B 35. EXISTING WALL Dj
. ; SPLIT LEVEL SPAS
: : : 36. EXISTING STAIR
BAY 2. LINE OF BALCONY ABOVE NEW RAMP

: — — j ex. sw. symp 37. EXTERNAL WA

FROM LINE OF
38. STORM WATH

A _ 63. GLASS PARTITION ADDED TO PRIVATE ART STUDIO

N — 64. GLASS DOOR/S ADDED TO PRIVATE ART STUDIO

- _‘ AND LIVING ROOM ENTRANCE

AREA ADDED
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new files
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ADJ. LOT 2021
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existing lounge
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. ~ SANS10400 - Part T (FL-9975 |
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[ AREA SCHEDULE
ADJA[ENT GROUND FLOOR: 229.27 sq.m D_
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= DRIVEWAY FIRST FLOOR:
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[ VARA ROSS DESIGN]]

VARA ROSS DESIGN

M architects - planners - urban designers
SECTION 13. QUADRANT 1. THE CENTENARY.
<E ~—~ 30 MERIDIAN DRIVE. UMHLANGA NEW TOWN CENTRE
TEL : 031 5664949 . FAX: 031 5664944

ROADWAY ROAD

NOTE: ALL GLAZING TO COMPLY WITH SANS
10400 - PART N
ADJ. LOT 2024

30 SWAPO ROAD WALLS TO COMPLY WITH SANS10400 - PART K

LIGHTING AND VENTILATION TO COMPLY WITH

i i
]
(/ ' 7 SITE PLAN &

ADJ. RESIDENCE

SANS10400 - PART O

ok L Duick sTEl 07 (Fr) 47D

GROUND STOREY PLAN

SCALE 1:50

; PROJECT

DEVIATIONS TO PLAN NO. 192/05/11 AND ADDITIONS
AND ALTERATIONS TO OFFICES.
28 SWAPQO ROAD - ERF 2025

) DURBAN NORTH

QUICKSTEP 409 PTY. LTD.

FIRE SAFETY NOTES: - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - TO TT37 (ONE AT EVERY FHR)

-PROVISION TO BE MADE FOR SMOKE VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE

OCCUPANCY DESIGNATION H.3
TO COMPLY WITH PART T OF SANS 10400

BOOSTER - FRONT BOUNDARY WALL - TT33

- ONE HYDRANT PER FLOOR @75 - SUPPLY TO 1ST @100 - TO TT33/35

- EMERGENCY LIGHTING / BATTERY PACKS IN ESCAPE STAIRS - TO TT30
- CLASS 'A’' FIRE DOORS WITH SELF-CLOSERS TO TT19

- DOORS FROM GARAGE - 40mm SOLID WOOD DOOR WITH SELF-CLOSER
- NOTE : PARKING BAYS NOT TO BE ENCLOSED

- TENANT SEPARATING WALLS ARE 190mm THICK - TO TT8

- WALLS TO GARAGES TO BE 190mm THICK - TO TT9

- FIRE SIGNAGE - TO TT29

- FIRE EQUIPMENT - TO TT32

- STRUCTURAL STABILITY TO COMPLY WITH TT7

- PROTECTION OF OPENINGS TO CMPLY WITH TT10 (MIN. 1,0m)
- FIRE ESCAPE ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT16

- EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT19

- ACCESS FOR FOR FIRE FIGHTING - TO TT55

-ALL ACCESS DOORS TO EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE SABS CLASS B 120

PART 'T' FIRE PROTECTION MIN RATED DOORS FITTED WITH SELF CLOSER'S IN COMPLIANCE WITH

T4.16 & T4.17 & LOCKS IN COMPLIANCE WITHT4.16.9/T4.16.10/ T4.16.11
-FEEDER ROUTES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.18 WHEN
PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE DESIGNED - TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER
SEPARATE APPLICATION

-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH T4.19, T4.20 & T4.21
-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER& CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-ALL SAFETY DISTANCES TO COMPLY WITH T4.2

-ALL MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH PART T-4.5

-FIRE RESISTANCE OF DIVISION SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY
WITH T4.6

-ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS & COMPONENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.7

-TENANCY SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.8
-INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND WALLS TO COMPLY WITH T4.9
-ALL OPENINGS TO BE PROTECTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH T4.10
-ROOF ASSEMBLIES & COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.12
-ALL CEILINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.13

-ALL FLOOR COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.14

-ALL WALL FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH T4.15

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-FIRE WATER RETICULATION TO COMPLY WITH T4.33 & SANS 10400.
-FHR'S TO COMPLY WITH T4.34 (ADDITIONAL FHR'S TO BE PROVIDED
WHEN PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE SUBMITTED, IF REQUIRED)
-HYDRANTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.35

-PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.37 AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
-MOBILE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
T4.38

-ANY INACCESSIBLE CONCEALED SPACE WITH A MAX. DIMENSION OF
MORE THAN 5m TO BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.39
-SERVICE PIPES, CONDUITS & SLEEVES TO COMPLY WITH T4.41

WITH T4.42, DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE
ISSUED ON COMPLETION

-AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER TO COMPLY WITH T4.43 & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING AND RESCUE PURPOSES TO BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.54

-BUILDING MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH T4.55 & T4.56

-FIRE PROTECTION FOR CATEGORY 1 BUILDINGS H1 & H4 TO COMPLY
WITH T4.57

-ALL FIRE PROTECTION AS PER RATIONAL DESIGN BY COMPETENT
PERSON

DRAWING

Site Plan & Ground Floor Plan

SCALE 1:50 DATE JUNE 2022

DRAWN BY IMR/(B CHECKED BY R ROSS

DRAWING NO. SD 2232-100 REVISION

1

DC-CONCEPT SD-SUBMISSION T-TENDER C-CONSTRUCTION A-AS BUILT
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WINDOW AND POSITION REVISED
ENTRANCE/EXIT DIRECTION REVERSED

SINGLE SKIN BRICKWORK ADDED BETWEEN
BUILDING AND COLUMN

NEW RAMP FROM PAVING TO FL

EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
STUDY/OFFICE SUBDIVIDED AND NEW SAFE ROOM
ADDED

EXISTING PARKING PAVING KEPT

EXISTING BOUNDARY WALL KEPT

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE WALLS KEPT
NEW DECKING ADDED AND ENTRANCE PERGOLA
OMITTED

EXISTING STAIR DEMOLISHED AND NEW STAIR
ADDED WITH 300mm TREADS, 150mm RISERS AND
1m HIGH BALUSTRADE TO NBR

NEW BRICKWORK NIB ADDED TO ACCOMMODATE
STORMWATER PIPES

DOOR CHANGED

OPENING SIZE REDUCED

DIRECTION OF PARKING BAYS REVERSED

NEW STEEL RSJ BEAMS ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL
EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP -
REPLACED WITH NEW WINDOW TYPE ON EITHER
SIDE

THICKNESS OF BRICKWORK REDUCED FROM 600mm
TO 220mm

PARKING BAY #10 RELOCATED TO ACCOMMODATE
EXISTING PLANTER

NEW TIMBER DECK

DOOR CHANGED

DOOR CHANGED AND MOVED TO NEW STEEL RSJ
BEAM POSITION ABOVE

EXISTING WALLS KEPT AND OPENING SIZE
REDUCED TO 900mm

. WALL THICKENING OMITTED TO ENG. DETAIL
. NEW FEMALE TOILET ADDED ON GROUND FLOOR

AND PARAPLEGIC TOILET SIZE REDUCED.

EW 330mm CAVITY WALL ADDED TO CONCEAL
SEWER PIPES

NDOW CHANGED

POSITION OF COLUMN MOVED TO ENG. DETAIL

x 300mm REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN
ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL
G WINDOWS REMOVED AND BRICKED UP

NG ROOM ENTRANCE
REFUSE BIN AREA ADDED
WATER SUMP SHOWN BY PARAPLEGIC

NOTES

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDINGS

REGULATIONS SANS 10400.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO

SCALING FROM DRAWING.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE
BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL AND REMAINS

WITH THE AUTHOR

REVISION DATE:

AMMENDMENTS:

SPECJAL ZONE, BROADWAY PRECINCT, DURBAN NORTH

SITE/AREA = 1036 m?

P

MITTED F.A.R. = 0.8 WHEN FULLY RESIDENTIAL

OWED FAR FOR OFFICE PURPOSES SHALL NOT
CEED 0.3 TO 1.

CHEDULE OF AREAS

ji

GR. FL. AREA COMPARISON

RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT
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APP.PL. |DEV. PL. EXISTING AREA | F.AR COV.
GR. FLOOR 148.43m? | 148.43m? GF RES. 148.43m2| 148.43m?> —
OUTBLDG 76.18m? | 76.18m? OUTDLDG | 76.18m2 | 76.18m?| _
FF RES. 82.63m? | 82.63m2| —
TOTAL 224.61m? 224.61m7/ BALCONY | 2067m?| — _
1st FL. AREA COMPARISON (O%F/‘ SUBTOTAL |327.91m?|307.24m?| —
APP. PL. | DEV. BL. PROPOSED
RES. OMIT |-124.36m3-124.36m?
OFF. RES. TOILET| 4.33m? | 4.33m?
(TOIL &FE) |229.67m* | 222/76m? FF RES. OMIT-103.3m?| -103.3m?
BALC. 28.92m2 | 30.62m?
DV 19.74m? | 26/54m? SUBTOTAL (231.99m?2}231.99m?
SEE REV 46 - -3[26m?
TOTAL 05.92m? [75.25m? F.A.R. 0.07
SUBTOTAL |278.33m? 7/7/6.66m2
1st FL. AREA c0MPARl#N (RES) OFFICE COMPONENT
ApP. pL./|DEV. PL. EXISTING | AREA | FAR | COV.
FF OFF. 222.76m?[222.76m? [222.76m?
RES. 82.63m? /|82.63m? (toil. + FE)
BALC. 20.67m? | [ 20.67m? BAL 30.62m?| — 30.62m?
SUBTOTAL |103.3md | |103.3m2 D.V 19.74m? | = 19.74m?
2 2 2
TOTAL 281 63 1379 96 SUBTOTAL |273.12m?|222.76m?|273.12m
PROPOSED
GF OFF. 124.36m?|124.36m?| —
FF OFF 103.3m? | 82.63m? | 103.3m?
DV. ADD. 6.8m? - -

R O A

0
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SEE DEV. 46| -3.26m? | -3.26m? | -3.26m?

SUBTOTAL [231.2m? R03.73m? [100.04m?

TOTAL 504.32m? 426.49m> 373.16m> F.A.R. 0.41

TOT. AREA |600.24m?

TOT.F. AR | —— |501.74m?| —— | F.AR. 048

TOT. COV.

373.16m?*| COV. 36%

OFF F.AR = TOT. F.A.R (OFF.) - TOIL. -
SERVER - (SAFE+STORE)
426.49-36.3-12-13=365.19

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1 PARKING BAY PER 25m? OFFICE SPACE
TOTAL OFFICE SPACE = 365.19m?

No. PARKING BAYS REQUIRED =15
No. PARKING BAYS PROVIDED = 15

PLUMBING KEY

® @110mm PVC RWDP
——————— @110mm PVC S.W PIPE

® @110mm FULLBORE OUTLET

® @110mm PVC SEWER D.PIPE

————— @110mm PVC SEWER PIPE

< AREA SCHEDULE

o GROUND FLOOR: 229.27 sq.m
D: FIRST FLOOR: 371.11 sq.m
N—

FIRE SAFETY NOTES:

OCCUPANCY DESIGNATION H.3
TO COMPLY WITH PART T OF SANS 10400

BOOSTER - FRONT BOUNDARY WALL - TT33

- ONE HYDRANT PER FLOOR @75 - SUPPLY TO 1ST @100 - TO TT33/35

- EMERGENCY LIGHTING / BATTERY PACKS IN ESCAPE STAIRS - TO TT30
- CLASS 'A’' FIRE DOORS WITH SELF-CLOSERS TO TT19

- DOORS FROM GARAGE - 40mm SOLID WOOD DOOR WITH SELF-CLOSER
- NOTE : PARKING BAYS NOT TO BE ENCLOSED

- TENANT SEPARATING WALLS ARE 190mm THICK - TO TT8

- WALLS TO GARAGES TO BE 190mm THICK - TO TT9

- FIRE SIGNAGE - TO TT29

- FIRE EQUIPMENT - TO TT32

- FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - TO TT37 (ONE AT EVERY FHR)

- STRUCTURAL STABILITY TO COMPLY WITH TT7

- PROTECTION OF OPENINGS TO CMPLY WITH TT10 (MIN. 1,0m)
- FIRE ESCAPE ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT16

- EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT19

- ACCESS FOR FOR FIRE FIGHTING - TO TT55

-ALL ACCESS DOORS TO EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE SABS CLASS B 120

PART 'T' FIRE PROTECTION MIN RATED DOORS FITTED WITH SELF CLOSER'S IN COMPLIANCE WITH

T4.16 & T4.17 & LOCKS IN COMPLIANCE WITHT4.16.9/T4.16.10/ T4.16.11
-FEEDER ROUTES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.18 WHEN
PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE DESIGNED - TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER
SEPARATE APPLICATION

-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH T4.19, T4.20 & T4.21
-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER& CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-ALL SAFETY DISTANCES TO COMPLY WITH T4.2

-ALL MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH PART T-4.5

-FIRE RESISTANCE OF DIVISION SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY
WITH T4.6

-ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS & COMPONENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.7

-TENANCY SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.8
-INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND WALLS TO COMPLY WITH T4.9
-ALL OPENINGS TO BE PROTECTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH T4.10
-ROOF ASSEMBLIES & COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.12
-ALL CEILINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.13

-ALL FLOOR COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.14

-ALL WALL FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH T4.15

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-FIRE WATER RETICULATION TO COMPLY WITH T4.33 & SANS 10400.
-FHR'S TO COMPLY WITH T4.34 (ADDITIONAL FHR'S TO BE PROVIDED
WHEN PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE SUBMITTED, IF REQUIRED)
-HYDRANTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.35

-PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.37 AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
-MOBILE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
T4.38

-ANY INACCESSIBLE CONCEALED SPACE WITH A MAX. DIMENSION OF
MORE THAN 5m TO BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.39
-SERVICE PIPES, CONDUITS & SLEEVES TO COMPLY WITH T4.41

-PROVISION TO BE MADE FOR SMOKE VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.42, DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE
ISSUED ON COMPLETION

-AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER TO COMPLY WITH T4.43 & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING AND RESCUE PURPOSES TO BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.54

-BUILDING MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH T4.55 & T4.56

-FIRE PROTECTION FOR CATEGORY 1 BUILDINGS H1 & H4 TO COMPLY
WITH T4.57

-ALL FIRE PROTECTION AS PER RATIONAL DESIGN BY COMPETENT
PERSON

1 15/03/2023
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[ VARA ROSS DESIGN]]

VARA ROSS DESIGN

architects - planners - urban designers

SECTION 13. QUADRANT 1. THE CENTENARY.
30 MERIDIAN DRIVE. UMHLANGA NEW TOWN CENTRE
TEL : 031 5664949 . FAX: 031 5664944

PROJECT

DEVIATIONS TO PLAN NO. 192/05/11 AND ADDITIONS

AND ALTERATIONS TO OFFICES.

28 SWAPO ROAD - ERF 2025

DURBAN NORTH

QUICKSTEP 409 PTY. LTD.

DRAWING

First Floor Plan

SCALE 1:50 DATE JUNE 2022
DRAWN BY IMR/(B CHECKED BY R ROSS
DRAWING NO. SD 2232-101 REVISION

1

DC-CONCEPT SD-SUBMISSION T-TENDER C-CONSTRUCTION A-AS BUILT



AutoCAD SHX Text
EBX

AutoCAD SHX Text
LP/TP

AutoCAD SHX Text
99

AutoCAD SHX Text
99

AutoCAD SHX Text
98

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
timber deck

AutoCAD SHX Text
timber deck

AutoCAD SHX Text
timber deck

AutoCAD SHX Text
N

AutoCAD SHX Text
S C A L E    1 : 5 0

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
B A L M O R A L    D R I V E

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
tiles

AutoCAD SHX Text
tiles.

AutoCAD SHX Text
timber deck

AutoCAD SHX Text
1m High steel balustrade to detail

AutoCAD SHX Text
to comply with SANS 10400

AutoCAD SHX Text
(BROADWAY ROAD)

AutoCAD SHX Text
S W A P O   R O A D

AutoCAD SHX Text
F14

AutoCAD SHX Text
W04

AutoCAD SHX Text
F13

AutoCAD SHX Text
W04

AutoCAD SHX Text
F12

AutoCAD SHX Text
W04

AutoCAD SHX Text
F11

AutoCAD SHX Text
W04

AutoCAD SHX Text
carpet

AutoCAD SHX Text
existing social space

AutoCAD SHX Text
existing lounge

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE:

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION   

AutoCAD SHX Text
AMMENDMENTS:

AutoCAD SHX Text
NOTES:  ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE  NATIONAL BUILDINGS REGULATIONS SANS  10400.  FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN IN  PREFERENCE TO SCALING FROM DRAWING.  ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS MUST BE  CHECKED ON SITE BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT  OF ANY WORK.  THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL  AND REMAINS WITH THE AUTHOR.

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWN BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
SCALE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING

AutoCAD SHX Text
PROJECT

AutoCAD SHX Text
CHECKED BY

AutoCAD SHX Text
DATE

AutoCAD SHX Text
DC-CONCEPT   SD-SUBMISSION  T-TENDER  C-CONSTRUCTION  A-AS BUILT

AutoCAD SHX Text
DRAWING NO.

AutoCAD SHX Text
REVISION

AutoCAD SHX Text
R. ROSS

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
SD 2232-101

AutoCAD SHX Text
IMR/CB

AutoCAD SHX Text
JUNE 2022

AutoCAD SHX Text
1:50

AutoCAD SHX Text
First Floor PlanFloor Plan

AutoCAD SHX Text
DEVIATIONS TO PLAN NO. 192/05/11 AND ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO OFFICES. 28 SWAPO ROAD - ERF 2025 DURBAN NORTH QUICKSTEP 409 PTY. LTD.

AutoCAD SHX Text
OWNERS SIGNATURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
AUTHORS SIGNATURE

AutoCAD SHX Text
15/03/2023

AutoCAD SHX Text
1

AutoCAD SHX Text
ADDITIONS MADE TO DEVIATIONS

AutoCAD SHX Text
LIST AND NOTES ADDED


DRIVE

B A
S — S —
‘ | EX. SW.MANHOLE
| | C.L.=99.87
L. = 98.54
| |
BOUNDARY
¢
|
| |
| |
&110mm pvc RWDP a
L
(7))
[92]
16337 e 4220 , 6000
fzg} 15897 32(}% g 4220 3329‘ 5560 ,%2‘}
: LIS X P L
etk oo ; O ; i, .
gy ) ' Ex : o) Y
(N*. ................... |(-|DJ .. g m T I('}JJ ...... K\I*
8 o @ =P %
A ) SCREED)| TO FALL S Z B
4 a_’% e o1 E E®® =® ©110mm FULLBORE o T
S a) | | )
N T = =1 . =
=
2 & 110mm FULLBORE @110mm FULLBO . — z 5
E X Ex
S5 S5
52 52
1L {}
N SCREEB.TO FALL SCREED-TO FALL 325 77 11
Q ﬁ} {} C— N
gl @75mm PVC RWDP WITH ELBOW ATTACHED
@75mm PVC RWDP WITH ELBOW ATTACHED =i O WALL - DRAINING ON TO SLAB BELOW -
TO WALL - DRAINING ON TO SLAB BELOW i i
= |||||||||||||||||||||||||T||% W
_ 1] I @)
> S - AN LU R LS S e 720 e c
< N —— | 11 Ill l ] S <
a g 220mm x 500mm R.C BEAM TO ENG. DETAIL ] L I T O T 7 e = Y
AN e [ WL >
Z — L[] L[] A
5 S== [BARIN BRI IBtAIN] =
o o —h!
g 2 SCREED TO FALL \@ {} —— —1= = | | I |
" ] ] i | | |
- —= T ]
________________________ @110mm FULL = i | I | H | I
ﬁ ________________________ 220mm x 500mm R.C BEAM TO ENG. DETAIL = = : | Tﬂ“l | I
= — — — H H H
e i T T T T
i=S= | T —= :
- — — BN [T ] — —H
— ::I —— — — ::I -
— — | — ] i i
] _— ] — 1 ] ] u fg 8
SCREED TO FALL SCREED.JO FALL - = T ININANININANININANININAN e B | © =
—H == ffl | | ] —— i ﬂ
f: —1 ] — 1
o P 1 ] | ] yZ2ANINIBN RN —ﬂ —ﬂ — = ] .
S :% m_ﬂ:— | LTI LT — — 1| | 150mm OG MOULD ALUMINIUM GUTTER
@73mm PVC RWDP WITH ELBOW ATTACHED 7 | | I — | — | | TO MANUFACTURERS SPEGIFICATION
TO WALL - DRAINING ON TO SLAB BELOW H T m ] m — 1 H
o —_ L == LTI | | | — — -
i - IBNRINI IN | | IN | NS ]
2 ] T] T ] T] =
O i -
W SCREED TOFALL i THl | I | | | — — i
~ 2| |89110mm FULLBORE B / | | | | | | | | | —
D s 2 <l |2110mm RWDP RECESSED IR BSHEY [T | — i
2 E E — w INTO BRICK‘VIVORK \ | " T L LI T 1! I_! T LI . ) 1! I_! T ! I_! T 1 1! I_! T LI . L | %\_ = b O* :
s 8 E @ SCREED TO FALL NI T AT (T 01 T T 1] T SH S
= SO ] ‘ iél: 1 W L g I L I Y . Ly | .y | ]
B I cE| | / iy iiBRINLD T ] |
< . @110mm FULLBQRE/ | [T HIE LTI LTI I IT | LTI H o
A N - o 2 5
_— 2110mm RWDP RECESSED ~ ~ | 3
i 1} \ /ﬁ \se@) FALL ﬁ} / INTO BRICKWORK
................................. (\I* - N
L @75mm PVC RWDP WITH ELBOW ATTACHED s
- L L TO WALL - DRAINING ON TO SLAB BELOW L
}23( 11377 }23‘ 5200 ﬁZaﬂ 8540 3323‘
% 11597 * 5640 b 8760 *
B A |
4
)
N )
CJ BOUNDARY
SCALE 1:50

DEVIATIONS

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22.
23.

24,
25.

26.
27.
28.
20.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
63.
64.

65.
66.

WINDOW AND POSITION REVISED

ENTRANCE/EXIT DIRECTION REVERSED

SINGLE SKIN BRICKWORK ADDED BETWEEN
BUILDING AND COLUMN

NEW RAMP FROM PAVING TO FL

EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
STUDY/OFFICE SUBDIVIDED AND NEW SAFE ROOM
ADDED

EXISTING PARKING PAVING KEPT

EXISTING BOUNDARY WALL KEPT

EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE WALLS KEPT
NEW DECKING ADDED AND ENTRANCE PERGOLA
OMITTED

EXISTING STAIR DEMOLISHED AND NEW STAIR
ADDED WITH 300mm TREADS, 150mm RISERS AND
1m HIGH BALUSTRADE TO NBR

NEW BRICKWORK NIB ADDED TO ACCOMMODATE
STORMWATER PIPES

DOOR CHANGED

OPENING SIZE REDUCED

DIRECTION OF PARKING BAYS REVERSED

NEW STEEL RSJ BEAMS ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL
EXIST. WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP -
REPLACED WITH NEW WINDOW TYPE ON EITHER
SIDE

THICKNESS OF BRICKWORK REDUCED FROM 600mm
TO 220mm

PARKING BAY #10 RELOCATED TO ACCOMMODATE
EXISTING PLANTER

NEW TIMBER DECK

DOOR CHANGED

DOOR CHANGED AND MOVED TO NEW STEEL RSJ
BEAM POSITION ABOVE

EXISTING WALLS KEPT AND OPENING SIZE
REDUCED TO 900mm

WALL THICKENING OMITTED TO ENG. DETAIL

NEW FEMALE TOILET ADDED ON GROUND FLOOR
AND PARAPLEGIC TOILET SIZE REDUCED.

NEW 330mm CAVITY WALL ADDED TO CONCEAL
SEWER PIPES

WINDOW CHANGED

POSITION OF COLUMN MOVED TO ENG. DETAIL
@110mm PVC RWDP SET IN COLUMNS TO
ACCOMMODATE STORMWATER DESIGN

300mm x 300mm REINFORCED CONCRETE COLUMN
ADDED TO ENG. DETAIL

EXISTING WINDOWS REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
EXISTING WINDOW REMOVED AND BRICKED UP
EXISTING BATHROOM DEMOLISHED

AREA OF OUTBUILDING ALTERED FROM 76.18m2 TO
75.49m? - SEE UPDATED AREA SCHEDULE
EXISTING WALL DEMOLISHED AND NEW OPEN PLAN
SPLIT LEVEL SPACE CREATED

EXISTING STAIR DEMOLISHED AND REPLACED WITH
NEW RAMP

EXTERNAL WALL PULLED BACK BY FURTHER 110mm
FROM LINE OF BALCONY ABOVE

STORM WATER RETICULATION SHOWN

GLASS PARTITION ADDED TO PRIVATE ART STUDIO
GLASS DOORS ADDED TO PRIVATE ART STUDIO
AND LIVING ROOM ENTRANCE

REFUSE BIN AREA ADDED

STORM WATER SUMP SHOWN BY PARAPLEGIC
PARKING BAYS

NOTES

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDINGS

REGULATIONS SANS 10400.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO

SCALING FROM DRAWING.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE
BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL AND REMAINS

WITH THE AUTHOR

REVISION DATE:

AMMENDMENTS:

ZONED: RESIDENTIAL OFFICE CONSERVATION
SPECIAL ZONE, BROADWAY PRECINCT, DURBAN NORTH

SITE AREA = 1036 m?

PERMITTED F.A.R. = 0.8 WHEN FULLY RESIDENTIAL
ALLOWED FAR FOR OFFICE PURPOSES SHALL NOT
EXCEED 0.3 TO 1.

SCHEDULE OF AREAS

GR. FL. AREA COMPARISON RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT
APP.PL. (DEV.PL. EXISTING AREA | FAR Ccov.
GR.FLOOR | 148.43m?| 148.43m? GF RES. 148.43m?|148.43m?| —
OUTBLDG 76.18m? | 76.18m2 OUTDLDG | 76.18m?| 76.18m2 | _
FF RES. 82.63m? | 82.63m?| —
TOTAL 224.61m? |224.61m? BALCONY | 20.67m2| — _
1st FL. AREA COMPARISON (OFF) SUBTOTAL [327.91m?|307.24m?| —
APP.PL. |DEv.pL. | |PROPOSED
RES. OMIT |-124.36m3-124.36m?
OFF. RES. TOILET| 4.33m? | 4.33m?
(TOIL &FE) |229.67m* | 222.76m* FF RES. OMIT-103.3m?| -103.3m?
BALC. 28.92m2 |30.62m?
DV 19.74m? | 26.54m2 SUBTOTAL [231.99m2}231.99m?
SEE REV 46 - -3.26m?
TOTAL 05.92m?2  [75.25m?2 F.AR.0.07
SUBTOTAL |278.33m? |276.66m? —
1st FL. AREA COMPARISON (RES) OFFICE COMPONENT
APP. PL. | DEV. PL. EXISTING AREA | FAR Ccov.
FF OFF. 222.76m?|222.76m? [222.76m?
RES. 82.63m2 |82.63m? (toil. + FE)
BALC. 20.67m? |20.67m? BAL 30.62m?| — 30.62m?2
SUBTOTAL |103.3m? |103.3m? D.V 19.74m*] = 19.74m*
BTOTAL 12m?|222.76m?|273.12m?
TOTAL 261 63 | 379 96 SUBTO 273.12m?|222.76m?|273.12m
PROPOSED
GF OFF. 124.36m?| 124.36m?| —
FF OFF 103.3m? | 82.63m?2 | 103.3m?
DV. ADD. 6.8m? — —
SEE DEV. 46| -3.26m? | -3.26m? | -3.26m?
SUBTOTAL P31.2m2 R03.73m?2 [100.04m?
TOTAL 504.32m? 426.49m? 373.16m? F.A.R. 0.41 / —
TOT. AREA |600.24m? AUTHDRS@W”URE
TOT.F.AR | —— [501.74m?| —— | F.AR. 0.48 7
- LN R
2 o N
TOT. COV. 373.16m2| COV. 36%
OFF F.AR = TOT. F.A.R (OFF.) - TOIL. -
SERVER - (SAFE+STORE)
426.49-36.3-12-13=365.19

R OAD

SWAPO

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

1 PARKING BAY PER 25m? OFFICE SPACE
TOTAL OFFICE SPACE = 365.19m?

No. PARKING BAYS REQUIRED =15
No. PARKING BAYS PROVIDED = 15

PLUMBING KEY

® @110mm PVC RWDP
——————— @110mm PVC S.W PIPE
® @110mm FULLBORE OUTLET
® @110mm PVC SEWER D.PIPE
——————— @110mm PVC SEWER PIPE
AREA SCHEDULE
gGROUND FLOOR: 229.27 sq.m
371.11 sq.m

[ VARA ROSS DESIGN]]

VARA ROSS DESIGN

architects - planners - urban designers
SECTION 13. QUADRANT 1. THE CENTENARY.
30 MERIDIAN DRIVE. UMHLANGA NEW TOWN CENTRE
TEL : 031 5664949 . FAX: 031 5664944

FIRE SAFETY NOTES: - FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - TO TT37 (ONE AT EVERY FHR)

- STRUCTURAL STABILITY TO COMPLY WITH TT7

- PROTECTION OF OPENINGS TO CMPLY WITH TT10 (MIN. 1,0m)
- FIRE ESCAPE ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT16

- EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT19

- ACCESS FOR FOR FIRE FIGHTING - TO TT55

PART 'T' FIRE PROTECTION

OCCUPANCY DESIGNATION H.3

TO COMPLY WITH PART T OF SANS 10400 -ALL SAFETY DISTANCES TO COMPLY WITH T4.2

-ALL MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH PART T-4.5
BOOSTER - FRONT BOUNDARY WALL - TT33
WITH T4.6
- ONE HYDRANT PER FLOOR @75 - SUPPLY TO 1ST @100 - TO TT33/35

- EMERGENCY LIGHTING / BATTERY PACKS IN ESCAPE STAIRS - TO TT30
- CLASS 'A' FIRE DOORS WITH SELF-CLOSERS TO TT19

- DOORS FROM GARAGE - 40mm SOLID WOOD DOOR WITH SELF-CLOSER
- NOTE : PARKING BAYS NOT TO BE ENCLOSED

- TENANT SEPARATING WALLS ARE 190mm THICK - TO TT8

- WALLS TO GARAGES TO BE 190mm THICK - TO TT9

- FIRE SIGNAGE - TO TT29

- FIRE EQUIPMENT - TO TT32

-TENANCY SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.8
-INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND WALLS TO COMPLY WITH T4.9

-ROOF ASSEMBLIES & COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.12
-ALL CEILINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.13

-ALL FLOOR COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.14

-ALL WALL FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH T4.15

-FIRE RESISTANCE OF DIVISION SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY

-ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS & COMPONENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.7

-ALL OPENINGS TO BE PROTECTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH T4.10

-ALL ACCESS DOORS TO EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE SABS CLASS B 120
MIN RATED DOORS FITTED WITH SELF CLOSER'S IN COMPLIANCE WITH
T4.16 & T4.17 & LOCKS IN COMPLIANCE WITHT4.16.9/T4.16.10/ T4.16.11
-FEEDER ROUTES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.18 WHEN
PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE DESIGNED - TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER
SEPARATE APPLICATION

-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH T4.19, T4.20 & T4.21
-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER& CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON

COMPLETION

-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23
-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-FIRE WATER RETICULATION TO COMPLY WITH T4.33 & SANS 10400.
-FHR'S TO COMPLY WITH T4.34 (ADDITIONAL FHR'S TO BE PROVIDED
WHEN PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE SUBMITTED, IF REQUIRED)
-HYDRANTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.35

-PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.37 AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
-MOBILE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
T4.38

-ANY INACCESSIBLE CONCEALED SPACE WITH A MAX. DIMENSION OF
MORE THAN 5m TO BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.39
-SERVICE PIPES, CONDUITS & SLEEVES TO COMPLY WITH T4.41

-PROVISION TO BE MADE FOR SMOKE VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.42, DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE
ISSUED ON COMPLETION

-AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER TO COMPLY WITH T4.43 & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING AND RESCUE PURPOSES TO BE PROVIDED
IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.54

-BUILDING MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH T4.55 & T4.56

-FIRE PROTECTION FOR CATEGORY 1 BUILDINGS H1 & H4 TO COMPLY
WITH T4.57

-ALL FIRE PROTECTION AS PER RATIONAL DESIGN BY COMPETENT
PERSON

PROJECT

DEVIATIONS TO PLAN NO. 192/05/11 AND ADDITIONS

AND ALTERATIONS TO OFFICES.

28 SWAPO ROAD - ERF 2025
DURBAN NORTH

QUICKSTEP 409 PTY. LTD.
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NOTES
ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDINGS
REGULATIONS SANS 10400,
1 08 777777777777777777777 FIGURED DIMENSIONS TGO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO
SCALING FROM DRAWING.
”””””” EXISTING ROOF STRUCTURE KEPT & RAISE TO NEW QE#ODR‘EETNHSE‘O[NOSMQENND[LEEMVEEN#S EFU iTNYB EWESEKED ON SITE
SPECIFIED LEVEL WITH REF. TO ENG. DETAILS
107 : : - THIS DRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL AND REMAINS
2 | | | WITH THE AUTHOR
| I REV | DATE: | AMENDMENTS:
106 —105.66--
______SF____N_E_W_V_VA_L_L_F_)LAT_E_HE[G_HT ________ A S N LT L S REINFORCED CONCRETE ROOFSLAB WITH UPSTAND BEAM TO 1| 15/03/2023| ADDITIONS MADE TO DEVIATIONS
777777777 R e e 0 R T T T ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO BE ADEQUATELY WATERPROOFED - LIST AND NOTES ADDED
= STANDARD PRECAST = . SCREED TO FALLS. STORMWATER TO DISCHARGE TO FULL
~ u REINFORCED CONCRETE ~ BORE OUTLET
106 JR U P A LINTELS TO BE 7 PLASTER + PAINT |
8. .| T INSTALLED ABOVE Rl B o A P S R PP TR R R R A YIS | REINFORCED CONCRETE ROOFSLAB WITH UPSTAND BEAM TO
,,,,,,,,,,, EXTERNAL SHOPERONT GLAZING SYSTEM TO INTERNAL OPENINGS ol W === ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO BE ADEQUATELY WATERPROOFED -
DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULE (SINGLE/DOUBLE LINTEL gc) SG == SCREED TO FALLS. STORMWATER TO DISCHARGE TO FULL
104 e 1m HIGH STEEL WIRED BALUSTRADE TO ACC. TO WALL WIDTH) 2 3 \ existing lounge @ =] BORE OUTLET
DETAIL TO COMPLY WITH SANS10400 & SHALL — | 30 NEW SERVER ROOM —
77777777777 NOT HAVE ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE o 1500 OFFICE14 ® X - carpet T
PASSAGE OF A 100MM DIAMETER BALL AS 2 \v‘ 1 carpet = g FFL:12026] @) == 1m HIGH STEEL WIRED BALUSTRADE TO
PER PART D 4.2 : FFL - 12026 @ < — DETAIL TO COMPLY WITH SANS10400 & SHALL
103 SCREED TO FALLS UNDER 75mm x 20mm j S j E NOT HAVE ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE
102.22 TREATED TIMBER DECKING TO DETAIL \ A 6540 1A 4129 == PASSAGE OF A 100MM DIAMETER BALL AS
,,,,,,,,,,, . I \ ” PER PART D 4.2
" 4ANn | ~REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOORSLABWITH B e e e e e e e R AR I i = B REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOORSLAB WITH
102 UPSTAND BEAM TO ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO % / — 1 — UPSTAND BEAM TO ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO
BE ADEQUATELY WATERPROOFED. ANY - BE ADEQUATELY WATERPROOFED. ANY
——————————— STORMWATER TO DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE \[56 Smld e 5o STORMWATER TO DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE
y SG
OUTLET o * SG ® OUTLET
777777777777777777777 S L
1 01 EXISTING MASONRY WALL TO BE PLASTERED = ﬁ@ @ SANDSTONE-CLAD FEATURE WALL TO
AND PAINTED BOTH SIDES TO ARCHITECTS |, s 2 / FINISHING SCHEDULE
77777777777 SPEC ’ s r R G existing lounge exisfiing v rom” F == = EXTERNAL SHOPFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM TO
1 N . if (] T . —J ] [m=]
1m HIGH STEEL WIRED BALUSTRADE TO A S NEW BOARD ROOM NEW OFFI L‘@ — | e BOORMWINDOW SCHEDULE
100 ———— DETAIL TO COMPLY WITH SANS10400 & SHALL —— 2 new tiles new tilgls =H-———E =1 FGL
NOT HAVE ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE g | D o919l 10764 [FFL o 19] |l = | ]
,,,,,, 9 9; 1 5 PASSAGE OF A 1OOMM DIAMETER BALL AS ‘9 / \, ™ \\\ // [m]s — l:ul‘ - [ \;I:
PERPARTD 4.2 e — EXISTING BOUNDARY WALL
<{7 1 & \ ) : s I o e
................................................................ + - o — — — — — — — — — — —
V4 =
Q —~ N N EXISTING FOL N N2 2N
3 NN NN \//}///IX {///////////////////// > s0mm TUMBLED GRANITE PAVERS
77777777777 FGL __ \\\\> - vy\\\/ VAN
R v
TREATED MERANTI TIMBER DECK WITH
114x75 PRIMARY BEAMS, 114x38 CROSS SECTION AA
MEMBERS AND 75x20 DECKING TO SCALE 1:50
SPECIALIST DETAIL
108 220mm x 500mm REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAM TO ENGINEERS
DETAIL
107 ———— "GYPREX OR DONNSTAR" SUSPENDED CEILING TILES ON A
"DONN T38" EXPOSED GRID, T38 MAIN TEES AT 600 CENTERS DEVIATIONS
77777777777 i 1276 T38-600 CROSS TEES WITH CAPPING OF PREPAINTED
75 80 g2 4062 25 60 4062 ALUMINIUM. 8. EXISTING BOUNDARY WALL KEPT
105.66. L L o 9. EXISTING PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE WALLS
100 —- 00— Lo L P KEPT
_._._._._._.XF ________________________________________________________________________________________ 4 : : 170mm REINFORCED CONCRETE ROOFSLAB WITH 330mm 10. NEW DECKING ADDED AND ENTRANCE
,,,,,,,,, , N o UPSTAND BEAM TO ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO BE ADEQUATELY PERGOLA
L —_— _,ﬂr‘f:’e, T e T T — — WATERPROOFED - SCREED TO FALLS. STORMWATER TO 13. DOOR CHANGED
105 T | | H H = E“’ H * ] | H ‘ | ' V — H "H | | - H’ DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE OUTLET 16. NEW STEEL RSJ BEAMS ADDED TO ENG.
I A S . _ DETAIL
——————————— - 31. EXISTING WINDOWS REMOVED AND
SHOPFRONT TO DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULE . WATERPROOFED - SCREED TO FALLS. STORMWATER TO BRICKED UP
104~ SR - W OFFICE 9 OFFICE 8 yo 00 DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE OUTLET 33. EXISTING BATHROOM DEMOLISHED
= carpet carpet SHOPFRONT TO DOOR/WINDOW SCHEDULE 34. AREA OF OUTBUILDING AL TERED FROM .
77777777777 . . 0 056 S 12026 - 76.18m2 TO 75.49m? - SEE UPDATED AREA —
1m HIGH STEEL WIRED BALUSTRADE TO s 30 —— « e 2 SCHEDULE A —
DETAIL TO COMPLY WITH SANS10400 & SHALL S 1m HIGH STEEL WIRED BALUSTRADE TO DETAIL TO COMPLY WITH 35. EXISTING WALL DEMOLISHED AND NEW AUTHORS SIGNATURE
103 ———— NOT HAVE ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE o SANS10400 & SHALL NOT HAVE ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE OPEN PLAN SPLIT LEVEL SPACE CREATED
PASSAGE OF A 100MM DIAMETER BALL AS © PASSAGE OF A 100MM DIAMETER BALL AS PER PART D 4.2 37. EXTERNAL WALL PULLED BACK BY
,,,,,, 102.22 PER PART D 4.2 N o 255mm REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOORSLAB TO ENGINEER'S FURTHER 110mm FROM LINE OF BALCONY ]
V e | S Il DETAILS. FLOOR FINISHES TO FINISHING SCHEDULE ABOVE N,
400 | 170mm REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOORSLAB A R e e Ay T L d e et A e R T s £01 ) - 170mm REINFORCED CONCRETE FLOORSLAB WITH 130 47. ROOF ALTERED TO ENG. DETAIL
102 WITH 130mm UPSTAND BEAM TO ENGINEER'S < - v — - e e .-1-1-‘6’*- UPSn}rRND BEAM TO ENGINEER'S DETAILS. TO BE ADEQLTETELY 53. "EXIST. BEDROOMS" CONSOLIDATED AND
DETAILS. TO BE ADEQUATELY ? 1+ WATERPROOFED - SCREED TO FALLS. STORMWATER TO CHANGED TO "OFFICE 14"
*********** WATERPROOFED - SCREED TO FALLS. existing bedroom & % DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE OUTLET 55. REVERTED BACK TO "OFFICE 1°; AREA
STORMWATER TO DISCHARGE TO FULL BORE NEW LIVING ROOM x PRIVATE ART SUDIO / REDUCED AND ENTRANCE GAINED
1 01 777777777777777777777 OUTLET % new tiles @ P § new tiles ? NEW 220mm MASONRY WALL TO BE 110mm 56 FTQEROFL(J)(;%SSESESRETE SLAB LOWERED
o .
STEEL STAIR TO ENG. DETAILS o 5 [FFL:.99.19 8% [FFL:99.70 % @ BEHIND LINE OF BALCONY ABOVE TO ENG. DETAILS
fffffffffff - riser min. 170mm @ 28 @ & o é 57. 500mm REINFORCED CONCRETE BEAMS ‘_V ARA ROSS DESIGNT
- treads 250mm - Q@ — ADDED TO ENG. DETAILS.
1 OO _____________________ 1m HIGH STEEL BALUSTRADE TO DETAIL TO @ % N ? \ \/ L 58. NEW 220mm x 500mm REINFORCED VARA ROSS DESIGN
COMPLY WITH SANS10400 & SHALL NOT HAVE - :
99.15 ANY OPENING THAT PERMITS THE PASSAGE @ g < o EXIST. FLOORSLAB \\y////\///}////\\////\\/ gg%fETE BEAMS ADDED TO ENG. architects - planners - urban designers
,,,,,,,, i OF A 100MM DIAMETER BALL AS PER PART D o EEE X N \\\\\\\\\ 59. ENTIRE ROOF CONSTRUCTION SECTION 13. QUADRANT 1. THE CENTENARY.
EXIST. FLOORSLAB 10 \/\/\/\/\ /%/\/\/\/ 30 MERIDIAN DRIVE. UMHLANGA NEW TOWN CENTRE
_._._.___._.XF._._._._._._.___.J_.Z ____________________________________________ s I i . A I /‘\\4}@\/’%}'{%¢%\@'\\/{%@\\// REINFORCED CONCRETE TO ENG. DETAIL e - 031 5664940 EAX : 031 5664944
99 ”””””””””” EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE FILLED IN EXISTING FOUNDATIONS AND SURFACE BED \ \ \\/\\/\\/&\\\/\\\/\\ 71. NEW WC ADDED OUTSIDE OF LIVING
/18 1l 0% ROOM
,,,,,,,,,,, — 3 NEW CONCRETE STRIP FOOTING TO 73. EXISTING BEDROOM CONVERTED TO PROJECT
///v’///v///// ENGINEERS DETAIL LIVING ROOM DEVIATIONS TO PLAN NO. 192/05/11 AND ADDITIONS
08 74. EXISTING TV ROOM CONVERTED TO AND ALTERATIONS T0 OFFICES
L] OFFICE 28 SWAPO ROAD - ERF 2025
76. EXISTING LOUNGE CONVERTED TO BOARD DURBAN NORTH
SECTION BB L ROOM
SERVER ROOM
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MATERIAL SPECIFICATION:

DOUBLE ROMAN CONCRETE ROOF TILES COLOUR TO
ARCHITECTS SPEC ON 38 x 38mm SAP BATTENS, AT MAX 320 c/c
ON SAP HYDRONAIL TYPE TRUSSES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SANS
10400 ON 114 x 38mm SAP WALL PLATES TIED DOWN INTO
BRICKWORK TO 4 NO. CSES WITH GALVANISED HOOP IRON TIES.
FIBRE CEMENT BARGE AND FASCIA BOARDS. 35° ROOF PITCH

2. WALLS
2 SKINS COROMAXI 90mm CLAY BRICKS TO ALL EXTERNAL WALLS.

BRICKWORK TO HAVE BRICKFORCE EVERY 3 COURSES UP TO
WINDOW HEAD AND EVERY 2 COURSES ABOVE WINDOW HEAD TO
WALLPLATE LEVEL. OUTER FACE OF INNER SKIN OF BRICKWORK
TO BE BAGGED AND PAINTED WITH 2 COATS OF BITUMINOUS
PAINT. DPC TO BE EMBOSSED GUNDLE BRICKGRIP 375 MICRON
SABS 952-1969 TYPE B. WELL TAPED AT ALL JOINTS AND
INTERSECTIONS AND BEDDED AND JOINTED IN CEMENT MORTAR.

ALL EXTERNAL WALLS TO BE SMOOTH PLASTERED. FINISH
COLOUR TO ARCHITECTS SPEC.

OPENINGS IN BRICK WALLS TO BE CONSTRUCTED USING SABS
APPROVED STANDARD PRECAST REINFORCED CONCRETE
LINTELS. LINTELS EITHER TO BE INSTALLED SINGLE (AS IN
HALF-BRICK) WALLS AND COUPLED (AS IN DOUBLE BRICK SKIN
WALLS).

3. SURFACE BED FLOORS

30mm TOTAL FLOOR FINISH AND SCREED ON 100mm REINFORCED
CONCRETE SURFACE BED ON DPM, CONSISTING OF GUNPLAS
USB GREEN WATERPROOF SHEETING TO SABS 952/1969 TYPE C.
SOIL POISONED TO SABS 0127.

4. RAINWATER GOODS

125x85mm BROWN 'OGEE' PROFILED ALUMINIUM SEAMLESS
GUTTERS INTO SQUARE 125x85mm BROWN 'OGEE' PROFILED
ALUMINIUM SEAMLESS GUTTERS INTO SQUARE SECTION
ALUMINIUM DOWNPIPES, COMPLETE WITH BRACKETS AND
ACCESSORIES.

5. CEILING CONSTRUCTION

75mm AEROLITE FIBREGLASS INSULATION BLANKET IN BETWEEN
TRUSS TIES ON 6,4mm RHINOBOARD FLUSH PLASTERED CEILING,
ON BRANDERING AT MIN 300mm CENTRES

6. WINDOWS AND DOORS

ALL EXTERNAL WINDOWS AND DOORS TO BE DARK GRAY
ALUMINIUM. SAFETY GLAZING TO COMPLY WITH PART 'N' OF SANS
10400. SEE DOOR AND WINDOW SCHEDULE.

7. EXTERNAL BALUSTRADING

1,0m HIGH G.M.S. BAUSTRADING TO COMPLY WITH PART 'D' OF
SANS 10400. CENTRES OF SUPPORT POSTS TO BE DETERMINED
ON SITE BY MANUFACTURER AND CONFIRMED BY THE
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK.

8. EXTERNAL BOUNDARY WALLING

SOLID MASONRY WALL, COPING AND PIERS ALL IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE GUIDELINES, PAINTED TO ARCHITECTS SPEC. VEHICLE
AND PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE GATES TO BE G.M.S. PAINTED
BLACK, DESIGN AS PER ARCHITECTS DRAWINGS AND
GUIDELINES.

FIRE SAFETY NOTES:

OCCUPANCY DESIGNATION H.3
TO COMPLY WITH PART T OF SANS 10400

BOOSTER - FRONT BOUNDARY WALL - TT33

- ONE HYDRANT PER FLOOR @75 - SUPPLY TO 1ST @100 - TO
TT33/35

- EMERGENCY LIGHTING / BATTERY PACKS IN ESCAPE STAIRS -
TO TT30

- CLASS 'A’' FIRE DOORS WITH SELF-CLOSERS TO TT19

- DOORS FROM GARAGE - 40mm SOLID WOOD DOOR WITH
SELF-CLOSER

- NOTE : PARKING BAYS NOT TO BE ENCLOSED

- TENANT SEPARATING WALLS ARE 190mm THICK - TO TT8

- WALLS TO GARAGES TO BE 190mm THICK - TO TT9

- FIRE SIGNAGE - TO TT29

- FIRE EQUIPMENT - TO TT32

- FIRE EXTINGUISHERS - TO TT37 (ONE AT EVERY FHR)

- STRUCTURAL STABILITY TO COMPLY WITH TT7

- PROTECTION OF OPENINGS TO CMPLY WITH TT10 (MIN. 1,0m)
- FIRE ESCAPE ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT16

- EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH TT19

- ACCESS FOR FOR FIRE FIGHTING - TO TT55

NOTES:

ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH THE NATIONAL BUILDINGS

REGULATIONS SANS 10400.

FIGURED DIMENSIONS TO BE TAKEN IN PREFERENCE TO

SCALING FROM DRAWING.

ALL DIMENSIONS AND LEVELS MUST BE CHECKED ON SITE
BEFORE THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY WORK
THIS BRAWING IS A COPYRIGHT MATERIAL AND REMAINS

WITH THE AUTHOR
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-ALL ACCESS DOORS TO EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE SABS CLASS B 120

PART 'T" FIRE PROTECTION MIN RATED DOORS FITTED WITH SELF CLOSER'S IN COMPLIANCE WITH

T4.16 & T4.17 & LOCKS IN COMPLIANCE WITHT4.16.9/T4.16.10/ T4.16.11
-FEEDER ROUTES TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.18 WHEN
PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE DESIGNED - TO BE SUBMITTED UNDER
SEPARATE APPLICATION

-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO COMPLY WITH T4.19, T4.20 & T4.21
-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER& CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-STAIRWAY TO COMPLY WITH T4.23

-VENTILATION TO STAIRS TO COMPLY WITH T4.24

-ALL SAFETY DISTANCES TO COMPLY WITH T4.2

-ALL MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH PART T-4.5

-FIRE RESISTANCE OF DIVISION SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY
WITH T4.6

-ALL STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS & COMPONENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.7

-TENANCY SEPARATING ELEMENTS TO COMPLY WITH T4.8
-INTERNAL PARTITIONS AND WALLS TO COMPLY WITH T4.9
-ALL OPENINGS TO BE PROTECTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH T4.10
-ROOF ASSEMBLIES & COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.12
-ALL CEILINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.13

-ALL FLOOR COVERINGS TO COMPLY WITH T4.14

-ALL WALL FINISHES TO COMPLY WITH T4.15

-SIGNAGE TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.29, T4.32.2, T4.54.4
-EMERGENCY ROUTES TO BE LIT IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.30,
DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON
COMPLETION

-FIRE WATER RETICULATION TO COMPLY WITH T4.33 & SANS 10400.
-FHR'S TO COMPLY WITH T4.34 (ADDITIONAL FHR'S TO BE PROVIDED
WHEN PARTITION LAYOUTS ARE SUBMITTED, IF REQUIRED)
-HYDRANTS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.35

-PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH T4.37 AND TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
-MOBILE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS TO BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
T4.38

-ANY INACCESSIBLE CONCEALED SPACE WITH A MAX. DIMENSION OF
MORE THAN 5m TO BE FIRE STOPPED IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.39
-SERVICE PIPES, CONDUITS & SLEEVES TO COMPLY WITH T4.41

-PROVISION TO BE MADE FOR

ISSUED ON COMPLETION

COMPLETION

IN ACCORDANCE WITH T4.54

WITH T4.57

PERSON

WITH T4.42, DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER & CERTIFICATE

-AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM TO BE DESIGNED BY PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEER TO COMPLY WITH T4.43 & CERTIFICATE ISSUED ON

-ACCESS FOR FIRE FIGHTING AND RESCUE PURPOSES TO BE PROVIDED

-BUILDING MATERIALS TO COMPLY WITH T4.55 & T4.56
-FIRE PROTECTION FOR CATEGORY 1 BUILDINGS H1 & H4 TO COMPLY

-ALL FIRE PROTECTION AS PER RATIONAL DESIGN BY COMPETENT

SMOKE VENTILATION IN ACCORDANCE
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VARA ROSS DESIGN

architects - planners - urban designers

SECTION 13. QUADRANT 1. THE CENTENARY.
30 MERIDIAN DRIVE. UMHLANGA NEW TOWN CENTRE
TEL : 031 5664949 . FAX: 031 5664944
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AND ALTERATIONS TGO OFFICES.
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